William Senande, Township Clerk

Township of West Milford

Passaic County, New Jersey

~ Resolution 2022 - 412 ~

RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WEST MILFORD, IN THE COUNTY OF PASSAIC AND STATE OF NEW JERSEY SUPPORTING AND ENDORSING THE NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION'S ROUTE 23, HIGH CREST DRIVE TO MACOPIN RIVER PROJECT

WHEREAS, the New Jersey Department of Transportation has determined that the Route 23, High Crest Drive to Macopin River is in need of improvements; and

WHEREAS, officials from the NJDOT, the County of Morris, the County of Passaic, the Township of West Milford, the Borough of Kinnelon, the WSP firm and Assemblyman Christian Barranco from the 26th District took part in a virtual meeting to discuss the project; and

WHEREAS, the improvements for this project will be between milepost 17.2 to milepost 19.8; and

WHEREAS, the Route 23, High Crest Drive to Macopin River project specifically needs improvements in the areas of pavement preservation, safety, u-turn realignment, guide rail upgrades, lighting upgrades, signage and striping, and drainage upgrades; and

WHEREAS, the New Jersey Department of Transportation has requested a resolution of support from the governing body of the Township of West Milford in order to advance to the next stage of the project.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Township Council of the Township of West Milford, in the County of Passaic and State of New Jersey, that it does herein support and endorse the New Jersey Department of Transportation's Route 23, High Crest Drive to Macopin River project.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that copies of this resolution shall be forwarded to the NJDOT's Regional Coordinator, Anthony Sytko; Passaic County Engineer, Jonathan Pera and Township of West Milford Police Chief DeVore for reference and information purposes.

This Resolution shall take effect immediately.

Adopted: December 7, 2022	
	Adopted this 7 th day of December, 2022
	and certified as a true copy of an original